Minnesota law.
of county commissioners of any county or counties, and which subsequent to such formation have attempted to organize and have elected officers and held meetings, and have since and are now acting in all things as though they were legally formed and organized, be and the same are hereby declared to be legal and duly formed, constituted and organized common school districts for all purposes, notwithstanding any irregularities in the posting of notices, prior to the formation by the county commissioners, or subsequent thereto, for purposes of organization, and irregardless of the number of places in which said notices have been posted, or the places themselves, or the number of signers of such notices.

Bonds not deemed invalid. SEC. 2. That all bonds issued or attempted to be issued by any school district or school districts described in section one (1) of this act, which have been issued and sold prior to the passage of this act, shall not be deemed invalid or affected by any omission or irregularity of procedure on the part of the officers of the county or of the electors of such school districts, in the matter of formation and organization, but that the said bonds shall be and are hereby declared valid and binding obligations of the districts issuing and selling the same. *Provided*, that this act shall not apply to bonds in process of litigation.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1903.

S. F. No. 367.

CHAPTER 280.

Terms of court in 18th district.

An act to amend section two (2) of chapter three hundred and seventy-nine (379) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), being an act for the establishment of a new judicial district to be known as the Eighteenth (18th) judicial district, to fix the date for holding court therein, and otherwise to regulate the same in connection with the Fourth judicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter three hundred and seventy-nine (379) of the General Laws of

one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The terms of court in said district in each of said counties shall be held as follows:

In the county of Anoka, on the third Monday in March and the second Monday in October of each year.

In the county of Isanti, on the third Monday in April Isanti county.

and the fourth Monday in September of each year.

In the county of Wright, on the first Monday in June Wright and the first Monday in December of each year.

In the county of Sherburne, on the fourth Monday in Sherburne March of each year, and all laws providing for another term of court in Sherburne county are continued in force.

Provided, that no grand or petit jury shall be drawn Prawing of or summoned for the term to be held on the third Monday in April in Isanti county unless the court shall so direct by a written order made and filed with the clerk of court of said Isanti county at least twenty (20) days before the holding of said term of court.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1903.

CHAPTER 281.

S. F. No. 340.

Anoka county.

An act to confirm, legalize and validate bonds hereto- Legalizing fore issued by common, independent or special school districts in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all bonds heretofore issued and sold for the purpose of building, altering, repairing, equipping or furnishing a schoolhouse or schoolhouses, or for the purchase of a school site or sites, or for one or more of such purposes, by any school district in this state, whether common, independent or special, and whether organized under either a general or special law, and which bonds have been issued for a period of less than five years, or for a period exceeding fifteen years, and which bonds, Bonds prior to the issuance thereof, were authorized by a majority vote of the legal voters of such school district who